(4) This section does not restrict the use of a bell, siren, horn, whistle, or similar audible warning 
device during an emergency or other situation authorized in Section 222.23 of Title 49 of the Code 
of Federal Regulations. 

(b) Any railroad corporation violating this section shall be subject to a penalty of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for every violation. The penalty may be recovered in an action 
prosecuted by the district attorney of the proper county, for the use of the state. The corporation is 
also liable for all damages sustained by any person, and caused by its locomotives, train, or cars,

[...]

Commission at any grade crossing not subject to (a)(1) in accordance with the provisions of 
49 CFR 222, Subpart C, Exceptions to the Use of the Locomotive Horn, beginning with 
222.33. 
(b) Any railroad corporation violating this section shall be subject to a penalty of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for every violation. The penalty may be recovered in an action 
prosecuted by the district attorney of the proper county, for the use of the state. The corporation 
is also liable for all damages sustained by any person, and caused by its locomotives, train, or